

NO. 43114-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

RICHARD E. SWANSON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT
SYSTEMS,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF RETIREMENT SYSTEMS'
SUR-REPLY BRIEF**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ANN C. ESSKO
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 15472
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0108
360-586-3633

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. The Arguments in Section III(A) of Mr. Swanson’s Reply
 Misrepresent the Record and Are Meritless.....1

 B. The Arguments in Section III(D) of Mr. Swanson’s Reply
 Misrepresent the Record and Are Meritless.....7

III. CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Angelo Property Co., LP v. Hafiz, 167 Wn. App. 789, 274 P.3d 1075 (2012)	7
<i>Cheek v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 107 Wn. App. 79, 25 P.3d 481 (2001)	9, 10
Clark-Kunzl Co. v. Williams, 78 Wn.2d 59, 469 P.2d 874 (1970).....	5
In re Marriage of Lukens, 16 Wn. App. 481, 558 P.2d 279 (1976), review denied, 88 Wn.2d 1011 (1977).....	6
Malstrom v. Kalland, 62 Wn.2d 732, 384 P.2d 613 (1963).....	4
Perry v. Moran, 109 Wn.2d 691, 748 P.2d 224 (1987) (Perry I).....	6
Perry v. Moran, 111 Wn.2d 885, 766 P.2d 1096 (1989) (Perry II)	6
Saviano v. Westport Amusements, Inc., 144 Wn. App. 72, 180 P.3d 874 (2008)	4, 8

Statutes

RCW 34.05.542	9
RCW 34.05.542(2).....	9
RCW 34.05.542(3).....	9
RCW 34.05.542(6).....	9, 10
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	5

Rules

RAP 10.3..... 4

RAP 2.5(a)(1)..... 7
